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Sportsman’s Warehouse, Inc.
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Midvale, UT 84047

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith™) represents Anthony Ferreiro (“Ferreiro™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Ferreiro has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective service of




this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Casl Industries, LLC
Jordan Outdoor Enterprises, Ltd.
Sportsman’s Warehouse, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Tanglefree Magnum Blind Bag — Clear Sportsman’s Warehouse, Casl Industries, LLC
Plastic Interior Pocket Inc. Jordan Outdoor Enterprises, Ltd.
UPC#017899680008
SKU#1416031
Sportsman’s Warehouse Order#
8021021492789
Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Ferreiro served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users can be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the clear plastic during routine use when items are inserted or
removed from the interior pouch with bare hands. Concentrations of DEHP can be expected to build within
the small, zippered interior plastic pouch and the interior of the zippered blind bag. This DEHP can be
absorbed tot eh surface of the interior contents that can subsequently be handled, worn in direct contact
with skin, mouthed or ingested by the user. Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely,

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Ferreiro’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.



some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of
the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least October 21, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Anthony Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sinjcerely.

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On January 4, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager President/CEO

Casl Industries, LLC Jordan Outdoor Enterprises, Ltd.

c/o Staci Castagnetto c/o Robert R. Lomax

1531 American Beauty Drive 1443 2 Avenue

Concord, CA 94521 Columbus, GA 31901

President/CEO President/CEO

Sportsman’s Warehouse, Inc. Sportsman’s Warehouse, Inc.

c/o CT Corporation System 7035 South High Tech Drive

1108 E. South Union Ave. Midvale, UT 84047

Midvale, UT 84047 - o

On January 4, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on January 4, 2019 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan JLﬁfﬁTﬁl



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(D

03]
3

4

(%)

Dated: January 4, 2019

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Anthony Ferreiro.

[ have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. Iunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

ATtorney for Anthony Ferreiro



The Honarable Nancy D'Malley
Alameda County District Attarney
1225 Fallon Straer, Acom 300
Qakland, CA 94612

The Honorabie Michaet atwell
Alpine County District Attarney
17300 Hwy 99, PQ Box 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Honorable Tadd Riebe
Amador County District Attorney
798 Court Street

jackson, CA 95642

The Henarabile Michael Ramsey
Burte County Qistrict Attcrney
25 County Center Drive
QOraville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attarney
391 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Hanarable Jjohn Martthew 3eauchsmp

Colusa County Bistrict Attarney
346 Fifth Street, #101
Colusa, CA 95932

Contra Zosta Zounty District Attormev
300 ‘Ward Sireetr
Martiner, CA 34553

Tha Honorahie Jaie rigg

Del Norte Zounry District Amorney

450 + itreer, Rcom 17

Crascant Ziry,

The Honoraole Yern Yersan

£l Derade Zounty Cistrist Attaraey
513 M3in Streer

Placerslie, £a 35667

The Honorable iisa Smiticamp
Fresno County Dis

warney
220 Tulare Sureer, #1000
Fresno, €A 93721

The Honarable Dwavne Stawart
Slenn Counry District Artcrney
125 5. Murdaek Straer

Willows, CA 95988

The Hanorable Niaggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attomey
825 5™ Street, Fourth Blaor
Zureka, CA 95501

The Hanarabte Silberr Stern
Imperial County Disirict Artormey
940 West Main Sireet, Suite 102
€l Zentro, CA 92243

The Honarable Thamas Haray
inyn County District Attormey
PC Box, Drawer D
independence, CA 93526

The Honorable Usa Green
Kern Caunty District Artarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakhersfieid, CA 93301

The Honorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attarney
1400 ‘Wast Lacay Joulavard
Hanfora, CA 93230

The Honorable Danald Anderson
Lake County District Attarney
255 North Farhes Street
Lakeporr, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacay Martgomery
Lassen County Oistrict Artarney
2950 Riversige Drive, Suite 102
3usanvile, €A 96130

The Honorabie jackie Lacay

Los angeles County Disirict Attorney
10 West Tample Streer, Suite 13000

Las Angetes, CA 90012

The Hanorable Bavid Linn
Madera County Distriet Antorney
209 Mest Yosemite Avenue
Mszdera, £A 32637

The Hencrabie Edward Serbenar,
Narin County District Attarney
3E01 Ziwic Canter Snve, Rocm 130
San Rafael, CA 34903

The Honorzble Thamas Cooke
Mizriposa County District Attarney
5201 lones Street, 8.C. 2ox 730
Mariposa, €A 95239

The Honorabie <. David Eyster
Mencauno County Cistrict Attorney
100 Narth State Sireet, P C. Sox 1000
Ukizh, CA 35482

The Honorabie Larry Mor=
Mercad County Districs Attorney
550 "N Main Straar
Merc=ad, CA 35340

The Honorablea jordar “unk

Modec Coupty Discrict arorney
204 3 urz 3er
Alturas, TA 36107

Atana ZounTts Distrcs Az
P35 3exal?
Birdgepart, 4 33517

The Honorabie Desn
Monaray Zouney Disires Amemay
7 0. 80x 1131

3aiiras, CA 92902

Tha Hancrakie Allizar naiey
Napa Couniy Cistrics Attornay
Carithers 3uilding

921 Parkway Mall

2.8 3ox 720

Napa, CA 34539

The Hoorsble Jiifford Neweil
Nevada Zounry Distnct Attorney
201 Commercial Street

Nevada ZTity, £4 353953

The Henorable Tony Aackauckas

Orange Courty Distrtcr Attorney
401 Civic Centar Drive West

Sants Ana, CA 52701

The Honarable ]. Scott Swens
Placar County District Attomey
10810 Justice Center Drive, Suita 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Honarabie David Hallister
Plumas Caunty District Attarmey
520 Main Straet, Roem 404
Quincy, CA 95571

The Aunoraoie Micnael mestnn
River side Counly Districl Actorney
3960 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 32501

The Hanarable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramento County District Attorney
301 G Street

Sacramenta,

35814

The Honorabie Candice Hooper
3an Benito County District Attarney
439 " Straet, Second Flaar
Hollister, CA 95203

The Honarable Michael Ramos

3an Bernardino County District Attarney
303 ‘West 3 Street, 6™ Floor

San Bernardino, CA 324150502

The Hanerabie Bannie Dumanis
San Diega County District Attorney
330 'W. Broadway Street

San Diego, CA 92101

The Honoratble George Gascorn

5an Frandsco Caunty District Attamey
350 8ryant Street, Room 322

San Frendsco, CA 34103

The Honerahle Tori Verber Salazar
San loaguin Caunty District Attorney
22 €ast Weber Avenue, Rcam 202

Stockicn, €A 95201

The Hanorabie Dan Dow

3an Luis Obispo Ccunty District Artorney
1033 93Im Sitreer, 4" Floar

San tuis Gbispo, CA 93408

The Hanorable Stephen Wagstaffe
San
400 Zounty Czntar, #4

Radwgod Tity, CA 94063

atea County District Attomey

The 4onorabie joyce Dudley
Santa 8arbara Zaunty District Actarrey

1112 3anr2 Barbaia s
Sarita 3arpara, [A 3

anaranle ieffray Rosan
5ants Tiara Zounty DisTict Artarney
70 :Masc Hedding Jraer, Wast ‘Aing

5an jose, (A 351.0

The Honarable jeff Aosail
ct Atzornay

Santa Zruz Tounty Distr
70% Scean Street, Raom 2C0
Sarta Cruz, CA 35060

The daroaraoie Stephanie 3nagars
Shasta Caunty Districr Attorney
1355 West Street

Redding, €A 36CCL

The Honoraiale Lawrence allen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Zourthouse Square
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honarabie iames Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attarney
P Q. Box 586

Yrzka, £A 36097

The Hanorable Krishna Abrams
Solano Zounty District Attarney
675 Texas Straet, Suite 4500
Fairfield, A 34533

The Honorable jill Ravitch

Sonoma County District Attarney
500 Administration Drive, Roam 2124
Santz Rosa, CA 95403

The Honorable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
35z i2™ Swreer, Suwite 30U
Mudeslu, CA 35354

The Honorable Amanda Hopoer
Sutter County District Attorney
463 Secaond Street, Suite 102
Yuba Ciry, CA 35991

The Hongrable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attarney
444 Qak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Hanorable Eric Heryforg
Trinity County District Attorney
P.O. Box 310

Weaverville, CA 36093

The Honcrabie Tim Warg
Tulare County District Attarney
221 South Mooney Saulevard
Am 224

Visalia, CA 92291-4593

The Honorable Laura Xrieg
Tuolumne Couinty District Atterney
423 North Washington Sireet
Sonora, Ca 3837

The Honarahle Gregary Totten
Ventura Launty Distrie Atterney
800 South Yictoria Avenus
Ventura, CA 32009

The Hanorshie leff Reisig
Yoio Caunty District Attorney
301 Second Street
Woadiand, LA 35835

The Honorable Parrick McGracs
Yuba County District Attornay
215 Fifth Straer

Marysville, CA 35301

The Honoranle Mike Fayar

i35 Angele:, A 3002

The danarable lames 3anchez
GHfice of he !
315 i Sureer, 4 Flaor

ts Attarney, Sacrzmante
Jacramento CA 35314

The Honoratie Marz ‘M. Elliare

Cffice of “he ity dxorney. San Disgc
1200 Third Ayenue, Sutie 1620

San Ciega, €A 32201

The Honorabie Dennis Aerrera

Dffice of the Tity Attarney, San & ancisco
19Dy Caritcn 3. Gaodlan Place

San Francisco, CA 34102

The Honarahle Aichard Dayie

Office af the City Attorney, San lose
200 East Santa Sara Street, 16" Floar
San lose, €A 95113

Officz of the Califarnia Attormey General
Proposition 85 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 55 Coardinatar

1515 Clay Street, Suita 2000

Oakland, €A 34612-0550
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Appendix A

CFRICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFCRNIA ENVIROMNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
{(PROPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY

The fcilewing summary has beer preparad oy the Califernia Cfice of Ervircnmental Hezlth Hazard A ssessment (QEHHA |}, the 1eac agency for the
mptementaticr. of the Safe Crinking wWter and Tox:c Enfarcement A ct of 1986 {commerly kncwn as “Prcpesition 65"} A copy cf this summary must ce
includec as an atlachment t¢ any notice of viclaton served upon an alleged viclater of the Act. The summary provides basic infermation abeut the
previsions of the taw, and is intended ic serie only as a convenient scurce cf general infcrmation. 1tis not intended to provide autheritative guicance cr.
the meaning or application of the law. Please refer tc the statute and CE HHA s implementing reguiaticns {see citations telow} for further infermaticn.
FCRINFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICONS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO YCUR EUSINESS CONTALT Tif
PERSCNICENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE
The text cf Propesiticn 65 (Heslth ard Safety Code Secticrs 25249 .8 through 25249.13} is available online at
http:/fcehha.ca.gov/prep€sAaw/P 651aw72CC3.himi. R eguiaticns that previde more specific guidance on comgpliance, and that specify procedures te ke
fcilowec by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 cf the California Cede cf Regulaticrs, sections 251CZ thrcugh
27CC1." These implementing regulations are available anline at: httg: /foehha.ca.gov/prep6SAaw/PEER egs.html.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Prepesition 65 List.” Under Prepesition 65, the iezd 2gency iCERHA |, puklishes a list of chemicals that are knewn te the State of Califernia o
cause £ancer and/er reprocuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/cr birth defects or cther
repreductive harm, such as damage 1 female or male regproductive systems cor 1c the developing fewis. This iist must be updated at least once s yezr. The
current Prepesiticn 65 list ef chemicals is availabie on the CEHHA website s1: http:/Awww cehhz.cz.gev/orop€s/prop6s _list/Newlist.htmil
Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55. B usinesses that preduca, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
nvelving listed chemicals must comply with the fellowing:
Clear and reasonable warnings. A business 1s required tc warn a perscn before “knowing'y and intentionally” expcsing that person tc a
unless an exemption agplies. The warning givan must be “clear ara reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemicai

mnvoivad is known tC cause cancar or birth defects or other reprocuctve harm; and (2} be given in such 3 way that 1t will effectively reach the perscn
n circumstances discussed telow

listed chemical

Befara he or she is axocsad e thar chemical. Some expesures are 2x2mpt from the warning recuirement under cermirs
Promibition from dis hargas ate drinking water A pusiness must net knowing'y discharge or retease a iisted chemical 1nto water or onto iand whara .1

o h1s reguivement Lo der =
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e
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<g8- for mzry !
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cz.gcv/rrcpes/geth

Exprsures that wili gcrocduce ne coservabie rcpr"ductwp Df'»rt 37 L,CCC omes the levei in quasticr For chemicals knewr 1c the S1até 1o cause
repredu g the exgosure can demcrsirate that the axcosure wiil produce ne coservakbiz

ever 31 1,000 times the level in questicr in T

TR ICX.CiTy, 3 N3rRing is nct raguired if [he Rusiness causin
ctrer wercs, the iever of expesure must be telow the “ne ccservatie effect level” divides gy 1CCC

nuMmzer is KACwn as the Max mum Atlowstia Scsa Javel {MADL; See CEHFA s weksite a1 htp /fvww cenhia. ca.gov/propeS/gatsi _snuri for 3!
cf MAZ L3, and Saction 25801 et saq cf the regulations for informancn cercerning how these levels are calculated,

E ccesurzs e Maturally Cecurring Cnemicalsin Feed Cartain excesures te chemicals that naturally cccur in foeds {1.e, that de ncT resutt frem any
RACWT DLMEE actiyity, including acti 1T/ By scmecre ciher thar the £erscr causing the exgesure) are exempt frem the warring requiremerts ¢
ihe chermical is & corfeminarT 1t must e reduced 1¢ the lowest tevel feasibie. Regulaticns explaining this exemgticn can ke feund in Sac :
Ciscrargesthratde nct rasultin a “sigrificant ameunt” ¢f the iisted chemical eriering any scurce cf arinking water The greniciven from
listed chemiczl has nct, cces nct, cr wilt nc

irtc drivking water cces nct agpiy if the discrarger is akble o demcrstrate that a “significant smount” of th
Dass infC of arobabiy 2ass ints 2 scurce of dnnking water, ard that the discharga complias with ail other acolicaole laws, ragulations, sermits
raguitarents, or orders. A “significant ameunt” means ary detactabie amount, ax Zest an amount that waould mest the “no significant -

chemi£ais that cause carcar or thatis 1,00C dmes Gelow rhe “ng observacie affact” ieval for cnemicals that cause reproductye oxicity if an indiveauai

w2r2 3ax 2esed © that amount 'n drnk ng warer

HCMIS PRCPCSITICN 65 ENFCRCEL?
Enfercementis carned out through civni lawsuits. These iawsuiss may te brought oy the A qorney Ceneral, any districr atterney, CF Cerfain aity aticrreys
L awsuits may alsc be brought by private carties acting 'n the puklic interest, but only after providing netice cf the alleged wiclaticr tc the Attorrey
General, the spprepriate district atiorney and city aticrney, ard the business accused of the viciaticr. The nctice must provide adeguate infermaticr ¢
slicw the recigient tc assess the rature of the alleged /iclatcn, The nctice must cemply with Ire infermaticn and grecedursi requirements sgecified in
sacder 255C3 of Titie 27 arc secuens 320C-22C2 of Tite 11 A grivate party may nct gursue an indegendent enforcement scticr uncer Freceaibon 65 ¢



one of the governmentai officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in viclation of Propositicn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,50C per day for each violation. In additron, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the viclation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain axposures if the alleged violator meets specific condivons. For the following types of
2xpasures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business to garrect the allegad vlolation.

_ain exposure to alcchalic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite cansumption is permitrad by law;

B exposure 10 a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage preparsd and sold on the 3lleged violatar's premises that is prmarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the foed. and was formed by cooking ar
sinm milar pregaraticn of focd or beverage components necessary to rencer the food or beverage palatable or ta avaid microbiclog!cal contamination,

|_élﬂ exposure o environmental tobacce smeke caused by antry cf perscns (other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allegec viclater
where smaoking 1s germitted at any location on the premises,

Can exposure to listed chemicals 1n engine axhaust, to the extert the axpcsure cccurs inside a facility owned cor operated by the alleged viclater and

primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles

1 3 private party alleges thar a viclaticn cccurred based cn cre of the exposures gescribed above, the private party must first crovide the alleged vioiaicr 3
nctice of special compliance procedure and preef of cemgiiance ferm _

A private party may not file an action against the aileged viclatcr for these axposures, ¢r recover 1r a seftlement any paymert:n lieu cf perafties ary
reimbursement for cests and atterney's fees, if the notice was served cn or after Cctcker S, 2C13, and the alleged viclator has dene &l cf the fclicwirg
\Nlt"‘lﬂ 14 days of being served nctice:

Ll.crrecte.. the alleged violaticn,

_Jﬂree;;. ic pay a civil penalty of SSCC {sukject tc change as nctec telcw! tc the private party within 3C days; and

¥ ctifiec the grivate carty serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been ccrrectec.

T he written nctification tc the pnvate-party must include  notice of special cemgliance precedure and preof of comptiance form completed By the allegee
viclater as directed ir. the notice. Cn April 1, 2C1S, and every five years thereafter, the dellar amcunt of the avii penalty will be adjusted by the sudicial
Ccurncil kased cn the change in the annual Califernia Consumer Frice Index. The ludicial Ccunal will publish the dcliar amcunt ¢f the adjusted civit
peralty at each five-year interval, wcgether with the date of the next scheduled adjustment.

An zlleged viclater may sansfy these corditicns cnly cre time fer 3 viclaticn arising from the same expesure in the same facility er on the same premises
The satisfzcticn of these conditicns dees net prevent the A ttcrney General, a district attcrmey, 3 city atterney of a city of grester than 75C,CCC scpuiaticn,
cr any full-Ume city prosecuter with the consent of the district attcrney, frem filing an enforcament action sgainst an alleged viclater. The amount of any
civii penaity for a viclation shall be reduced o refiect any payment maae by the alleged viclator for the same alleged violation to a private-party

A copy of the notice of special compiiance procedure and procf of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downloaded frem CEH= A
wekbsite af: httg:/foehha.ca.gov /propE5Aaw/p651aw72C03.humt. The notice is reproduced here:

Pagel

O ate:

Name of Ncticing Sarty or attorney for Noucing Party:

A darass

Dhere numeer

C AT you arew CiaTng Tantarma &

2LyINg mis Yorm Cacause

1 Y ouhaseaciuatly

TneNcucng Paruy i

ges that are ccra_r'“ed cn tre alfeped siclater 5 cramisas C the ax1ent er-site cecnsumeticr is ermit Ted Ly iaw
23! Kncwn [C the STaTe [C C3USE C2rcer Cr recrccuctive Cxicity in & focd or beversge prepared anc scld con the alleged viclaters gremises for
micai was notintenticray added; and {2] ne cnemucal was fecrmea Sy CCCKing er simiiar

RSUMGHCH S o off pramises ic the exterc 11, he
creparation of foed or keverage compenents necassary o rendar the focc or beverage catatatie or tc avoid micrebiclegical contaminaticn

gac
Envie rmev‘ml ckacce smceka caused by ertry of gerscns (otrer than emplcyees) or cremises cwred cr cperated by the allegad Jiciater whera smeiing

is permitied at any lccation or the premises
Chemicals knowr tc the Srare T¢ cause cancer or regrccuctive toxicity in ergine exhaust, [C the ex7ent the exacsure occurs inside 3 fzclity owrec cr

crerated by the aifeged srciater and grimariiy interded for garking nernccmmercial senicles

IMPCRTANT NCTES

1 Y cu have nc coternal hacility urcer Caiiforria - aslt are Safery Codz §25246.6 1F your business has nine (G} or fewer empicyees

Z.Using this form wili NCT gravert the Amorney Careral, 3 distrcs anorney 3 City aficrmey, Cr 3 SroseciIcr in whcse jurisdicticr tre il

hzve scourred frem Fling 2r acucr ever the same alleged viclzticns, end that in any such scucn. the amcunt f Qivil genalty sralf ce recucec &
oayment made ar this time

P3ge?

Date

Name of Moticing ®amy or attorney for Notcing Pary

Addrass:

Phecre numker

PART Z TC 8 CMPLETEC BY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR CR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Ceruficaticn cf Camphanca
Accurate comgletion of this form will demenstrate that jcu ars new ir compliance with Califoreis Heaitr ard Safery Code §25245.€ fer tre slieged siclauer
iistec abeve ' cu must cemglete and sutmit the form telow te the Nencing Party 3t the accress showr akbeve, costrnarked within 14 2ays of yourecaring

m
[

A5

[\



this notice. ) .
| heraty dgree 1 gay, within 3C days of complatian of this notica, a civil penalty of $5C0 to the Noticing Party only and certify thatt have complied with Health

and Safety Code 5353496 by (check only one of the follawing):

,,_J Posting 2 warning or warnings about the alleged axposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises:;

_J Posting the warning or warnings demanded in wnting by the Naoticing Party, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately + &S placement
on my premises; OR

__| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing hew the alleged exposure has been eliminated

Certification )
My statements cn this ferm, and cn any attachments ta it, are true, comglete, and correct to the best of my knewledge and oelief and are madein good faith

I have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject tc additional penaitias
under the Safe Drinking Water and T oxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {Preposition 65). N

Signature of 3lleged violator or autherized representstive C ate

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATICNS

Contact the Qffice of Environmental Health Hazard Asssssment's Proposition 65 implementaton Office at (916) 445-690C or via email a
PGSPubIic.Commems@oehha;ca.gov



